

No. 20-50052

United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

United States of America,

Plaintiff–Appellee,

v.

Carsten Igor Rosenow,

Defendant–Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California

Case No. 3:17-cr-3430-WQH

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* RESTORE THE FOURTH, INC.
SUPPORTING APPELLANT’S PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Mahesha P. Subbaraman
SUBBARAMAN PLLC
222 S. 9th Street, Suite 1600
Minneapolis, MN 55402–3389
(612) 315-9210
mps@subblaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Restore the Fourth, Inc.

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	ii
Amicus Identity, Interest, & Authority to File	1
Argument	3
I. The Court should grant en banc review to reaffirm the original meaning of the Fourth Amendment	4
II. The Court should grant en banc review to recognize that compelled digital preservation is a trespass	8
Conclusion	11
Certificate of Compliance	12
Certificate of Service	13

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	2, 5, 6, 7, 9
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	4, 7
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925)	4
<i>Chicago Title & Tr. Co. v. Core</i> , 223 Ill. 58 (1906)	9
<i>CompuServe Inc. v. Cyber Promotions, Inc.</i> , 962 F. Supp. 1015 (S.D. Ohio 1997)	9
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 95 Eng. Rep. 807 (C.P. 1765)	5, 6, 7, 9
<i>Ex parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1877)	7
<i>Haythorn v. Rushforth</i> , 19 N.J.L. 160 (1842)	8
<i>Jessop v. City of Fresno</i> , 936 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2019)	1
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	2, 4, 10
<i>Lombardo v. City of St. Louis</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2239 (2020)	1
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 55 (2016)	3
<i>Nixon v. Admin. of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	10
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	10
<i>Silverthorne Lumber Co. v. United States</i> , 251 U.S. 385 (1920)	6, 7
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965)	5
<i>United States v. Cotterman</i> , 709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	3, 4
<i>United States v. Olmstead</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	5
<i>United States v. Rosenow</i> , No. 20-50052, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 11371 (9th Cir. Apr. 27, 2022)	1, 3, 4, 8
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008)	4
<i>Wall & Wall v. Osborn</i> , 12 Wend. 39 (N.Y. Supreme Ct. 1834)	8, 9

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. IV*passim*

Other Authorities

Alex Marthews & Catherine Tucker, *Government Surveillance and Internet Search Behavior* (Digital 4th Am. Research & Educ., Working Paper, 2017), <https://bit.ly/2CAW0CB> 10

Orin S. Kerr, *The Ninth Circuit’s Stunner in Rosenow*, REASON (May 13, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3y7yQhV> 1, 2

PEN, CHILLING EFFECTS: NSA SURVEILLANCE DRIVES U.S. WRITERS TO SELF-CENSOR (2013), <https://bit.ly/2K9sTIL> 10

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 218 (ALI 1965) 9
